The equivalent average ratio for total sites, derived as a straight average in 2019 across all nine

models, is a similar value at [].

Based on the charts above, the Netherlands and Spain models overstate the number of sites required

both in the most rural geotype and in total across the remaining geotypes. We consider this evidence

to exclude these two models from consideration.

5.2 Sensitivity testing

We have undertaken several sensitivity tests on the models, defined as follows:

1. implementing the PPP adjustment

2. increasing the nominal-terms WACC to 5.07% and real-terms WACC to 2.62%: these are

alternative WACC values provided by the ACCC

3. reducing the spectrum allocation by 2×5MHz of 1800MHz spectrum (used for 2G and 4G) and

2×10MHz of 2500MHz spectrum

4. reducing the market share to 25%

5. assuming a greater level of network coverage for the operator (closer to that of Telstra)

6. assuming a mix of radio site backhaul more similar to that used in Australia (assumed to be 25%

microwave, 25% leased lines and 50% dark/owned fibre backhaul).

The percentage change in 2022 MTAS unit cost is shown below for each sensitivity test and country.

Benchmarking the cost of providing MTAS in Australia  |  33

Ref: 2020036-153

Figure 28: Results of sensitivity tests (using the 2022 unit costs of MTAS, expressed in nominal AUD

cents with no PPP adjustment [Source: Analysys Mason, 2020]41

Country Unadjusted

MTAS cost

in 2022

[1] PPP

adjustment

[2]

WACC

[3]

Reduced

spectrum

allocation

[4]

25%

market

share

[5]

Increased

coverage

[6]

Adjusted

mix of

backhaul

East

Caribbean
0.13 +57% +0.2% –25% +12% +19% –%42

France 0.24 +16% +0.5% +7% +16% +16% +0.1%

Mexico 0.76 +104% +0.0% –43 +8% +4% +13%

Netherlands 1.01 +14% +0.1% +3% +8% +11% –0.6%

Peru 0.62 +77% +0.2% –2%44 +10% +11% +0.1%

Portugal 0.79 +50% +0.1% +0.0% +7% –0.2%45 +1%

Spain 0.68 +35% +0.2% +21% +33% +8% +7%

Sweden 0.96 +4% +0.1% +10% +4% +2% –0.4%

UK 0.46 +14% +0.7% +1% +16% –2%46 –0.0%

As can be seen above, the models usually respond as expected in response to the changes. For

example, marginally increasing the WACC always marginally increases the MTAS unit cost,

reducing the market share increases the MTAS unit cost. There are exceptions in relation to the other

tests (especially the reduced spectrum allocation), which we describe via footnotes.

5.3 Recommendation

With regards to the PPP adjustment, we recommend including the adjustment.

We recommend that less weight be attributed to the results from the East Caribbean and Mexico

models, which according to the cost results in Figure 28 do not respond in the expected way in the